

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH: AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No: W.P.No.35686 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	Date	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
01.	20.12.2025	<u>DR, J</u> The Writ Petition is filed aggrieved by the notice issued by the 4th respondent. Initially, the respondents have entertained the complaint and issued notice on 08.12.2025 and the petitioners have submitted their explanation. After submission of petitioners' explanation again the respondents have one more notice on 15.12.2025 and to the said notice, the petitioners are contemplating to submit the reply, before that the respondents herein are trying to interfere and dispossess the petitioners from the brick kilns. Learned Government Pleader for Revenue appearing on behalf of respondents submits that initially when the notice was issued, the petitioners have submitted their explanation without bringing to the notice of the authorities that the relevant material was not furnished. Hence, the second notice dated 15.12.2025 has been issued by providing all the relevant material. When it came to the notice of the authorities that the petitioners are conducting brick kilns within one kilometer of habitation, which is contrary to the G.O.Ms.No.80, Environment, Forests, Science and Technology (Environment) Department,	

		dated 22.04.2010, the petitioners are at liberty to submit their explanation. Learned counsel for the petitioners further submits that the initiation of the action itself is contrary to the G.O.Ms.No.80. He further submits that G.O.Ms.No.80 gives powers only to the 4th respondent to initiate proceedings under Section 133 of Cr.P.C. Except that they are not entitled to interfere with the activity of the petitioners, but notice issued is not under Section 133 of Cr.P.C. Hence, the impugned notice is also contrary to the G.O.Ms.No.80, EFS&T Dept., dated 22.04.2010. Considering the said submissions, there shall be stay of all further proceedings pursuant to the notice dated 15.12.2025, till the next date of hearing. List the matter after four weeks for filing counter. <u>DR,J</u> M K K	
--	--	--	--

--	--	--	--